

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2020-0470

SCOTT PAINE

v.

RIDE-AWAY, INC.

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND DISABILITY RIGHTS CENTER OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

Gilles R. Bissonnette
(N.H. Bar No. 265393)

Henry R. Klementowicz
(N.H. Bar No. 21177)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
FOUNDATION

18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
Tel. 603.224.5591

gilles@aclu-nh.org
henry@aclu-nh.org

Pamela E. Phelan
(N.H. Bar No. 10089)

Sarah J. Jancarik
(N.H. Bar No. 272310)

DISABILITY RIGHTS CENTER OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE

64 North Main Street, Suite 2
Concord, NH 03301

Tel. 603.228.0432
Fac. 603.225.2077

pamelap@drcnh.org
sarahj.@drcnh.org

March 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

QUESTION PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Trial Court’s Decision Would Deny Potentially
Thousands of Granite Staters Recourse Under the Law
Against Discrimination..... 8

A. *Therapeutic cannabis in New Hampshire* 9

B. *Persons with Disabilities Already Face Numerous
Barriers to Employment* 10

C. *Accommodations involving therapeutic cannabis are
not unreasonable as a matter of law and require
individualized consideration* 11

D. *The local and national landscape is evolving to
increase protections for employees who treat their
disabilities with therapeutic cannabis*..... 13

II. The Trial Court Erred When It Denied the Motion to Amend..... 15

A. *The Trial Court Erred in Concluding That New
Hampshire Statutes Do Not Require Employers to
Accommodate Therapeutic Cannabis* 16

B. *The Law Against Discrimination is not Preempted by
Federal Law* 20

CONCLUSION 26

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Appeal of Panaggio, 172 N.H. 13 (2019)..... 8
Appeal of Panaggio, 2021 N.H. LEXIS 20 (March 2, 2021)..... 23, 25
Barbuto v. Advantage Sales and Marketing, LLC, 78 N.E.3d 37 (Mass. 2017) 13
Callaghan v. Darlington Fabrics Corp., 2017 R.I. Super. LEXIS 88 (R.I. Super. Ct. May 23, 2017)..... 24, 26
Casey v. N.H. Sec’y. of State, 173 N.H. 266 (2020)..... 17
Chance v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co., 2018 Del. Super. LEXIS 1773, (Del. Super. Ct. December 17, 2019) 26
Glick v. Ossipee, 130 N.H. 643 (1988) 17
Gonzalez v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 25
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) 25
Madeira v. Affordable Housing Foundation, Inc., 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) 25
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht, 130 S. Ct. 166 (2019) 23
Noffsinger v. SSC Niantic Operating Co. LLC, 273 F. Supp. 326 (D. Conn. 2017) 26
Reed v. New Hampshire Dept. of Health and Human Services, 2018 WL 2213798 (N.H. 2018) 12, 13
Smith v. Jensen Fabricating Eng’r, Inc., 2019 Conn. Super. LEXIS 439 (Conn. Super. Ct. March 4, 2019) (same)..... 26
State v. Brawley, 171 N.H. 333 (2018) 21
Town of Amherst v. Gilroy, 157 N.H. 275 (2008)..... 17, 20
Wright v. New York State Dept. of Corrections, 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016) 12
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 23

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 801 20
NRS 453A.800 (3)..... 14
RSA 126-X:1 9, 10, 19
RSA 126-X:10 19
RSA 126-X:2 19
RSA 126-X:3 19, 20
RSA 354-A:1 8

RSA 354-A:2	10, 18
RSA 354-A:7	12, 17
RSA ch. 126-X	8, 9, 16, 18
RSA ch. 354-A	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Medical Marijuana Policy Project, <i>Medical Marijuana Patient Numbers</i> (Updated Dec. 2, 2020).....	14
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	21
United States Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Persons with a Disability: Barriers to Employment and Other Labor-Related Issues News Release</i> (July 2019)	10
